## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

#### Снар. 144

### Chapter 144.

An Act to Renew and Extend the Charter of the Androscoggin Valley Railroad Co.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter renewed and extended. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Androscoggin Valley Railroad Co. which were granted by chapter two hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine are hereby revived and extended for two years.

Approved March 19, 1913.

#### Chapter 145.

An Act to Ratify and Confirm the Organization of the Augusta Poultry Experiment Station and Grant Additional Powers to Said Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organizatlon ratified and confirmed, Section I. The organization of the Augusta Poultry Experiment Station, a corporation organized under chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes of the state of Maine, the certificate of organization of which company was filed in the office of the secretary of state on the twenty-seventh day of February, nineteen hundred and thirteen, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Corporation may issue certificates of membership. Section 2. Said corporation shall have all the rights and powers specified in its certificate of organization, and may issue certificates of membership which shall represent the number of shares which the holder thereof owns, and by suitable by-laws prescribe the conditions on which such certificates shall be issued, held and transferred, and may prescribe voting rights and tules for the forfeiture of the same.

---may make by-laws.

Section 3. Said corporation may by majority vote of its certificates of membership issued and outstanding, represented in person or by proxy, at a meeting called for the purpose, change the number of its board of directors.

Corporation may change the number of its directors.

Approved March 20, 1913.